

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER IR (E&C-15)
REGIONAL TAX OFFICE, INLAND REVENUE
JAMRUD ROAD, PESHAWAR

C.No. DCIR/Corporate Zone/E&C-15/ 356

Dated: 28/12/2020

To

The Commissioner-IR,
Corporate Zone, RTO, Peshawar.

Through

Proper Channel

SUBJECT: INCIDENT REPORT.

Kindly refer to the subject noted above.

During routine surveillance duty, Squad No. I of this office intercepted a public vehicle bearing registration number C-9850, carrying non-duty paid cigarettes at Ring Road Near Pishtahara Chowk Peshawar on 24th December, 2020, at 04:15 PM. The cigarettes were seized on the spot however; upon arrival of other acquaintees of the persons carrying the cigarettes. They have succeeded in escaping from there, drove away the vehicle with them. The details of seized non-duty paid cigarettes are as under:

<u>S #</u>	<u>Brand Name</u>	<u>No. of Packrits</u>	<u>No. of Sticks</u>
1.	Marlboro (Red & Gold)	03	30000
2.	Marlboro (Red & Gold)	--	3000
3.	Davidoff	--	2600

The said cigarettes were seized for the reason that no duties and taxes were paid thereon. The cigarettes were moving in violation of rule 24A of the Federal Excise Rule, 2005 hence, liable for outright confiscation under rule 29 of the Federal Excise Rule, 2005. Primafacie, the cigarettes were being transported from Karkhano Market, Peshawar to Punjab.

Keeping in view the above position the said cigarettes are seized and detained u/s 26 of the Federal Excise Act, 2005 read with Rules 63 of the Federal Excise Rules, 2005.

Report submitted for your kind perusal please.

*Forwarded to
CIR Corp Zone?*

*d
29/12/20*



*CIR
29.12.2020*

(NOOR REHMAN WAZIR)
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER IR